applied retrospectively to all past periods presented even if the instrument has matured, has been converted, or has
otherwise been extinguished as of FSP APB 14-1’s effective date of January 1, 2009. CTS adopted the provisions of
this FSP in relation to its 2.125% subordinated debentures effective January 1, 2009 and the financial statements
presented reflect the provisions of FSP APB 14-1.

The cumulative effect as of January 1, 2008 of the change in accounting principle was a decrease to long-term debt of
approximately $0.5 million for the discount on the subordinated notes, an increase to additional contributed capital of
approximately $7.0 million, a decrease to retained earnings of approximately $6.7 million and an increase to deferred
tax liability of approximately $0.2 million. Interest expense for the three months ended March 30, 2008 was adjusted
to reflect amortization of the convertible debt discount. The following table summarizes the effects of FSP APB 14-1’s
provisions on CTS’ Statement of Earnings for the three months ended March 30, 2008:

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Three months ended March 30, 2008

($ in thousands)

As
originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
change in
accounting
principle

Interest expense $ 1,059 $ 1,678 $ 619
Tax expense 1,881 1,631 (250)
Net Earnings 6,666 6,297 (369)
Earnings per share-basic 0.20 0.19 (0.01)
Earnings per share-fully diluted 0.18 0.18 —

The principal amount of the liability component at March 29, 2009 and December 31, 2008 are $32.5 million and the
unamortized discounts are approximately $0.1 million and $0.5 million, respectively. The remaining amortization
period of the debt discount at March 29, 2009 is approximately one month. The amounts related to the equity
component, net of equity issue costs and deferred tax, at March 29, 2009 and December 31, 2008 are approximately
$7.0 million.

12

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents